Decision No., 67908

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILLITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of CONFIDENCE DEVELOBMENT
CORPORATION to comstruct and operate. Application No. 45533
a water system in-the Confidence area (Filed Jume 19 1963)

of Tuolumne County.znd to establish - (Amended August 3 1954)
rates.

OPINION

This is an application for a certificate of public con-
venicoce and mecessity to conmstruct and operate a public utility
water system in the Confidence arca of Tuolumne County. A report,
prepared in Maxch 2964 by an engineer of the Commission's Hydraulic
Branclh has been received in evidence as Exhibit No. 1.

| Three letters from applicant which have the effect of modi-
fyitg the applicatiob bave been received in evidcﬁce.- The‘letter
dated July 26, 1963 is Exhibit No. 2; the letters dated November 19
and 27 1963 are Exhibit No. 3;‘ | |

Confidence Development Coxporation has been in business
for some time but has not as yet issued any capital stock By the
amendment of August 3 authority is requested to issue 50 shares of'
$100 par value common capital etoclc in proportion to the respective
investments of Sam Kexrns, Peter A. Bifarella and Elinor Brown in the .
corporation. | |

The company reports assets of $164,628 and liabilities of
$75,680 as of May 13, 1964. With stock outstanding of a total par
value of $5,000 the surplus would be carried_atl$8359h8. The re-

poxted assets consist privcipally of $116,684 trust deed receivable,
with the water system amounting to $11,231.




‘A, 45533 Amd. OH

The ax: a for which a certificate is requested Confidence
Ridge Subdiviszon, Unit Nc.\l, is located in portions of Sections
10 and 15 of Townshipv 2 North, Range 16 East, M,D.B & M., about one
mile south of Confidence, Tuolumne County. This subdivision is being
developed by the applicant. It comsists of 71 lots, with g minimum
size of 10,000 square feet and is located on eithex side of the
Tuolunne-Confidence County Road. Three of these lots will be reserved
for utility use. Additional subdivision development: dbutting the
resr of the initial lots facing on the Confidence County Road is
anticipated in the future.

" The pubiic utility water system mearest to the Tequested
area is that of Ponderosa Water Company, located about 3 miles tocthe
southwest. Applicant's president, Mr. Sam Kerns, 1{s the proprietor
of Cold Springs Watex Company, a public utiiitj~water company operat-
ing at Cold Springs, located about 8 miles east of Long Barm on State
Highway 108, Tuolumme County. Tuolumne Ccunty Water District'No. 1
provides service in the area of Twain Harte, about 2 niles'to7the
west. | |

The proposed source of supply is a 6-inch weil which has
been drilled to a depth of 280 feet on a lot within the prOpoaed
service area, A three-hp pump will deliver about 20 gpm into a
15;000-gallon- storage tank at the well site, from which the water
will be delivered into the distribution system by a 120-gpm booster
pump, through a hydropneumatic tank with coontrols set to maintnin'a
maximur pressure of 70 psi at the highest fire hydrant; This will
result in a maximum pressure of 95 psi at the lowest service in the
area. Applicant's engineer has stated that storage capacity will be
increased to 60,000‘ga110ns.a3 development of the requested area
progresses, Applicant states that its prcposed 60,000-gallon storage
is sufficient to supply the system for two-days.inuthe event of av

fnterruption to its source of supply.

-2-




'A. 45533 Amd. GH

The subdivision is located at the top of a ridge between
elevations of 4,090 and 4,145 feet. The elevation of the well is
4,120 feet.

Exhibit B attached to the application shows that the dis-
tribution system is ‘to consist of approximately 6,160 feet of 4-inch
asbestos-cement pipe and 850 feet of 2-inch bolyvinyl ehlotide_plas-
tic pipe, most of which i8 to be installed on ﬁrivate property in.
public utility easements wishin the subdivision, The installaﬁiob of
mains in easements was chosep to eacilztete futune expansion, to. pro-
vide system loops, and to provide minimum length service comnections.
There are four dead ends in the proposed system, each oo the end'of‘
a 2-inch main 250 feet ox less im lemgth. Each dead end is tO-bej
equipped with a 2-inch blow-off. |

The distribution system, as plaoned, is designed to fux-
nish adequate serﬁiee in the area requested to be cextificated, 'with
the exception of the water supply, the proposed installetions meet
the minimum standards set forth im Gemeral Order No. 103, ‘A well of
20 gpm capacity and storage of 15,000 galloms will not provide suf-
ficient cepecity for the ultimate development of the subdivision, ‘
Applicant proposes in its letter of July 26, 1963 (Exhzbmt No. 2) to
provide additional scorage within opme year aftexr the fixsc customer
is furnished sexvice or before 25 customers are added to che system
(whichever cceurs first). It is estimated that the maximum number
of customers to be added to the system in the £irst 12 months of
operation is 10 or less. | | “ _l

Applicant has estimated the comstruction cost for the
above—describeddsystem to total $39,100. The summary of the cost
esﬁimaze is set forth in appldcant's letter of November 19;'1963;j

(Exhibit No, 3), and shows the cost segregated by.major'plant:aeeeunt




A. 45533 Amd. GH /ds *

items, which are summarized below:

Organization
Land
Wells
8
- Tanks
Distribution Mains
Sexvices '
Fire Hydrants
Engineering and Contingencies

Total
Average per Customer

Applicant's proposed schedule of rates
as revised by its letter dated November 19, 1963

as follows:

Monthly Quantity Rates

First 1,000 cu.ft. OF 1€88 veevee-
Next 3,000 cu,ft., per 100 cu,ft..
Over 4,000 cu.ft,, per 100 cu.ft,.

Arpual Minimum Charges

For 3/4-inCh meter [ A N XN NN NN NYNENY]
For l-inCh meter PV sdsorIssNe
For lk-iDCh meter Sosvoessrecsreve

$ 400

3,000
2,240 ¢
12,600
5,700
17,410
1,260
600

5,890

$39,100
$575

for metered sexvice
(Exhibit No. 3) is

Per Meter

Per Month -

§ 5.50
.40
.20

Per Mbter‘~///

$ 66,00
100,00
150;00

Applicant's proposed ampual rate for flat rate service as’
revised by said letter dated November 19, 1963 is $66.00 for a.3/4-

 inch service,

Applicant's estimated apnual revenues based op 71 customers

and amnual rates of $66 and expenses are summarized as follows:

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses & Taxes
Depreciation (3% of $35,700)

Total Expenses
Net Revenue

Returo on Utility Plaot

$4,690
2,389

_1,071
3,460

1,230
3.1%

The aopual depreciation rate of 3 percent used by applicant

in 1ts computations appears to be reasonable.

el




‘A, 45533 Amd. GH

The Commission finds that:
l. Public convenience and necessity require that the applica-
tion should be granted as set forth in thé following order.
2. Applicant possesses the finanmeial resources to construct
and operate the proposed systém.
3. The rates set forth io Appendix A attached hereto are fai

and reasonable for the proposed service. 1
&4. Applicant's proposed system will provide reasonablererbice
for the proposed certificated arca and meet the i nimum réquirements“
- of General Ordexr No; 103. | |
5. The water supply will not meet the requirements of Generél
Ordexr No. 103 wheo the system is fully developed.

6. A water supply permit has mot been obtained from the public
health authorxity having jurisdiction in the area.

7. A composite depreciation rate of 3 percent is reasomable
for this system. K

8. The money, property or 1ébor to be procured or paid-fbf
by the issue of the stock herein authorized is reasonably required
for the purposes specified'hercin,'and such purposes are not, in
whole or in part, reasomably chargeable to’opeﬁating expenses. or to
income. |

The Commission comcludes that the application should be
granted as provided by the following oxder,

The certificate hereinéf;er granted shall be subject to
the following provision of law:

The Commission shall have no power £o authorize
the capitalization of this certificate of public
convenience and necessity or the right to own,
operate, or emjoy such certificate of public
convenience and mecessity in excess of the amount
(exclusive of any tax or annual chaxge) actually
paid to the State as the copsideration for the
issuance of such certificate of public convenience
and vecessity or right, .’ :

-5




A, 45533- Amd. GH

In issuing our oxder herein, we place applicant and its
shareholders on notice that we do not regaxd the number of shares
outstanding, the total par value of the shares nor the dividends paid
as measuring the return applicant should bé allowed to earn»én its
iovestment in plant and that the authorization‘hereih given is not
to be construed as a finding of value of.appiicént's stock or proper-
ties nor as indicative of amounts to be included in proceedings for
the detéﬁmination‘of Just aﬁd reasonable rates.

A public hearing is not necessaxy;

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. A certificate of public convenience and necessity is
granted to Confidence‘DeveIOpmenﬁ Coxrpoxation, éuthorizihg it to con-
struct and opexate a public utility watef system to serve Confidence
Ridge Subdivision, Unit No. 1, Tuolumne County.

2. Applicant shall not extend service outside of the area
certificated by this_order without further‘order of this Commission.

3. Within one yearjafter the effective date of this oxder,
applicant is authorized to file the rates set forth in Appeﬁdix<A
attached £p this order, to be effective on or before the date:éervice
is first furpished to-the'publié under the authority herein granted,
together with rules and a tariff service area map inm accordénce witﬁ
the réquirements of Gemeral Order No. 96-A. Aftex having been so.

filed, such tariff sheets ghall becowe effective on the fourth day
after the date filed

4. Compliance by applicant with paragraph 3 0£-this order

shall constitute-acceptaﬁce by it of the right and'obiigation to
furnish public‘u:ility water gervice within the area cerxtificated

berein. The authority granted herein shall expire unlesslthe




‘A. 45533 Amd. GH

desigpated tariff sheets are filed within one year after fhe effective

date of this oxder. ,

5. Prior to the date sexrvice is first furnished'tc the public
wmder the authority granted herxein, applicant shall apply to the
appropriate public¢ heaith au:horit& having jurisdiction for a watexr
supply pernit for the proposed system and_submitcwritten\notice‘
thereof to this Commission, |

6. Within tep days after the date service is first rendered
to the public under the xates and rules authorized herein, applicant
shall submit written notice thereof to this Commission.,

7. Within sixty days after the system is firxst placed in
operation under the avthority zranted herein, applicaétvShall file
four copies of a comprehensive map, drawn to an indicated scale of
not moxre than 400 feet to the iﬁch, deiineating by appropriate mark-
ings the tract of iand and territory served; the principei'wacer
production, storage and distribution facilities; and'thellocacion
of the various properties related to applicant's water sYstem'certifi- |
cated.heiein. |

8. Whes the number of customers reaches 20, or wichin'cne'year
after the date service is first furnished to the public under the
authority herein granted, whichever is eaxlier, applicant shall hevc
installed standby source of water and standby booster pump both of
sufficient capacities to—previde for the reasomable continuation of ap
adequate supply of watexr to customers in case of the failure of either
the single souxce of supply or the booster punp, Within ten days
after such altermate facilities are instelled, applicantcshall file
a'writtenvreport with this Commission, showing the numbex ofchSA
tomers then served and the details of the mannex in which the require-

nent of this paragreph has been accomplished




A. 45333 Amd, GH

| 9. Beginning with the year 1964, applicant shall determine
depreciation accruals by multiplying the depreciable utility plant by
a rate of 3 percent. This rate shallibe used until review indicates
that it should be revised. Applicant shall review the depreciatibn
rate, using the straight-line remaining life method, when major
changes in utility plant composiﬁion occur and at intervals of not
moxre than five years, and shall revise the above rate in conformance
with such reviews. Results of these reviews shall be submittedito
this Commission, | |

10. Applicant, for the purposes set forth in the application
as amended, may issue mot to exceed $5,000 aggfegate par value of its
capital stock. | |

11l. Applicant shall file with the Commission a reporﬁ, or
reports, as required by General Order No. 24~B, which order, insofaxr
as applicable, is made a part of this order. :

The effective date of this oxder shill be twenty days after
- the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco » Califorvia, this 7/ ’-—--24'
day of SEPTEIMSER , 1964, '

il /5 e
, /4 ‘n~1;'ui”wf8 )

-

\ . o N Lo e X

- Bk AL LY T (. '

ARG .. . CL
e, C
. y L . .
. S éc'imssionexs P
" S S .

f PR . . [




Ao L5533 Amd. GE

APPENDIX A
Page L of 5

Schedule No. 1A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appl:i.caale t0 all metered water service fumished on an annual basis.

TERRITORY

The area known as Confidence Ridge Subdimmon, Unit No. L, and v:;.c:.nity,
located about 1 mile south of Confidence, Tuclumne Coun'cy.-

RATES
Por Meter
“Pexr Month

Menthly Quantity Rates:

First 1,000 ¢uefte OF 16SS seesvasncscconsccreanse $4e’?S
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUaffe eccecareveneere 40 7
Over 14,000 cu.fv., per 100 cucfte cevcecvncenn... 20

Per Meter
Por Year
Annual, Minimum Charge: -

Frar 5/8 x 3/U=iNCh MOLOT ceccveoresncncronrnnenns 357.00
FOI‘ 3/}-&-5.1\@11 mctcr Seovseassstsvesvsssanvanss 80-00
FOI' l-inCh meter Sbrrpnovavsscsvrrsustnroann 130 oo'
For 12-inch MOLCT scveccvavccnrsasnocconses 260.00.

The Annual Minimum Charge will entitle the
customer to the quantity of water cach month
which oge=-twelfth of the ammual minimum charge
will purchase at 'c.he Monthly Quantity Ratc..».

(Continued)




A» L5533 Ard. cH

APPENDIX A
Pagc 2 of 5

Schedule No. 1A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE
{Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Tho annual minimum charge applies to service during the 12-month
perdod cormencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a permanent resident
of the arca has been a customer of the utility for at least 12 months, ho
may elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay prorated minimum
charges in advance at intervals of less than one year (monthly, bimenthly
or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established billing periods
for water used in excess of the monthly allowance undor the annual minfimum
charge. Whon meters are read bimonthly or gquarterly, the charge will be
computed by doubling or tripling, respectively, the number of cubie feet
to which each block rate is applicable on a monthly basis.

2. The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversion
from f£lat rate service, shall be the established annual mindmum charge
for the service. Whore initial service is establiched after the first:
day of any year, the portion of such annual charge applicable to the .
current yoar shall be determined by multiplying the apnual charge by
one tirce-hundred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining
in the calendar yoar. The balance of the payment of the indtial annual
charge shall be credited against the charges for the succcoding annual
period. If service is not continued for at least one year after the dato
of initial service, no refund of the initial annual charge shall be duc
the custemer. , ' ‘ ) I




A. 15533 Amd. GH

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 5

Schodule No. 24R

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all £lat rate residential water servico furnished on
an annual basis.

TERRITORY

Tho area lnown as Confidence Ridge Subdivision, Unit No. 1, and vicinity,
located about 1 mile south of Confidence, Tuolume County. "

RAT '
Per Service Connaction
Per Year .

For a single-~family residential unit, | o
mcluding Pl"cm:’kses ------.---u.nuto-.oo;;.;; $66.o°'

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

l. The above flat rate appla.es 10 service connections not larger
than 1 inch in diameter.

2o All service not covered by the above cla.,s.x.i‘icat:.on ..ha.ll be
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. For servico cevored by the above classification, if the utility
or the customer 50 oleets, a meter shall be installed angd service provided .
undor Schedule No. 1A, Annual General Metered Sexrvico, effective as of
the £irst day of the following calendar month. Where the flat rate
¢harge for a peried has been padd in advance, refund of the prorated.
difference between such flat rate payment and the minimum meter charge
for the same pericd shall bo made on or bofore that day.

L. 'Ihe annual flat rate charge applies to servico during the 12~
month period commencing January 1 and is due in advance. If 2 permanent
resident of the area has been a customer of the utility for at Joast 12
menths, he may clect, at the beginmning of the calendar year, to pay
prorated flat rate charges in advance at intervals of less than one
year (monthly, bimonthly or gquarterly) in accordance with the utility's
established billing perieds.

(Continued)




A: LSS33 Amd. GH

APPENDIX A
Page L of &

Schedule No. 2AR

ANNUAL RESIDENTTAYL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

S. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the established
anmal £lat rate charge for the service. Where initial service is
established after the first day of any year, the portion of such annual
charge applicable to the current year shall de determined by multiplying
the annual charge by one throe-hundred-sixty-Lifth (1/365) of the number
of days remaining in the calendar year. The balance of the payment of
the initial annual charge shall be credited against the charges for the
succeoding annual perdod. If service is not contimued for at least ome
year after the date of initial sexrvice, no refund of the initia.l annual
cha:z'f-..»s shall be due the customer.




4. 15533 Amd. CH

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 5

Schedule No. 5

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appl:!.cabié for all fire bydrant service furnished to municipalities,
duly organized fire districts and other political subdivisions of the state.

TERRITORY

The area Jnown as Confidence Ridge Subdivision, Unit No. 1, and vicinity,
located adbout 1 mile south of Confidence, Tuolume Cownty.

‘RATE ,
Per Month

For cach NYArant ceescecsevceccssssserrsscccacnscas $2.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposecs,
charges shall be made at the quantity rates undexr Schedule No. 1A, Annual
General Metered Scmce.

2. Relocation of .any hydrant shall be at thc expon...c of the party
requesting relocation.

3. Fire hydrants shall be attached to the utility's distridbution
madns upen receipt of proper awthorization from the appropriate public -

antherity. Such authordzation shall designate the specific location at
which each is %o be installcd.

L. The utility will supply only such water at such pressurc as may
be availadle Lrom time Lo tﬁ.mc as a result of it normal opcra'tﬁ.on of the
system.




